TRANSNEPTUNIAN BINARIES
KEITH S.NOLL
Space Telescope Science Institute
Abstract. The discovery of binaries among the population of transneptunian objects is a landmark
advance in the study of this remote region of the solar system. Determination of binary orbits will
enable direct determination of system masses, fundamental for determination of density, internal
structure, and bulk composition. The mere existence of binaries with the observed separations and
apparent masses constrains models of planetary formation.

Kuiper belt will be discovered and exploited. At that time, much of the new know-
406 KEITH S. NOLL
ledge of the basic physical and chemical parameters of the transneptunian frontier
will be directly traceable to the existence of these surprising celestial twins.
Acknowledgements
The author’s connection to binary TNOs derives from work on two large HST
programs aimed at obtaining photometry of TNOs with WFPC2 and NICMOS.
This work was done in collaboration with a team of dedicated colleagues including
Denise Stephens, Will Grundy, Marc Buie, Bob Millis, John Spencer, Steve Tegler,
Bill Romanishin, and Dale Cruikshank. Ian Griffin, at STScI, also contributed to
the ideas expressed in this review.
References
Binzel, R. P. and Hubbard, W. B.: 1997, in S. A. Stern and D. J. Tholen (eds.), Pluto and Charon,
University of Arizona Press: Tucson, pp. 85-102.
Boehnhardt, H. et al.: 2003, this volume.
Buie, M. et al.: 2003, MPEC 2003-Q58.
Burns, J.: 2002, Science 297, 942–943.
Burns, J., Carruba, V., and Gladman, B.: 2002, MPEC 2002-L30.
Brown, M. E. and Trujillo, C. A.: 2002, IAUC 7807.
Chen, J., Trujillo, C., Luu, J., Jewitt, D., Kavelaars, J. J., Gladman, B., and Brown, W.: 1997, MPEC
1997-J02.
Christy, J. W.: 1997, in S. A. Stern and D. J. Tholen (eds.), Pluto and Charon, University of Arizona
Press: Tucson, pp. xvii–xxi.
Christy, J. W. and Harrington, R. S.: 1978, AJ 83, 1005.
Danzl, N. and Marsden, B. G.: 1999, MPEC 1999-Y19.
Doressoundiram, A. et al.: 2003, this volume.
Eddington, A. S.: 1924, MNRAS 84, 308–332.
Elliot, J. L.: 2001, IAUC 7733.
Elliot, J. L.: 2003, IAUC 8235.
Elliot, J. L. and Kern, S. D.: 2003, this volume.
Fedele, U.: 1949, Coelum 17, 65–69.
Funato, Y., Makino, J., Hut, P., Kokubo, E., and Kinoshita, D.: 2004, Nature, in press.
Goldreich, P., Lithwick, Y., and Sari, R.: 2002, Nature 420, 643–646.
Griffin, R. F.: 1998, The Observatory 118, 27-298.
Herschel, W.: 1803, Phil. Trans., 339.
Kavelaars, J. J., Petit, J.-M., Gladman, B., Holman, M., Nicholson, P., Dumas, C., Harris, A. W., and
Marsden, B. G.: 2001, MPEC 2001-V34.
Kavelaars, J. J., Petit, J.-M., Gladman, B., and Holman, M.: 2001, IAUC 7749.
Luu, J. X., Jewitt, D. C., Trujillo, C. A., Tholen, D., Sheppard, S., Rubenstein, E. P., Smith, C. R.,
Strolger, L.-G., Hergenrother, C. W., and Marsden, B. G.: 1999, MPEC 1999-Y19.
Marcialis, R. L.: 1997, in S. A. Stern and D. J. Tholen (eds.), Pluto and Charon, University of
Arizona Press: Tucson, pp. 27–83.
Merline, W. J., Weidenschilling, S. J., Durda, D. D., Margot, J.-L., Pravec, P., and Storrs, A. D.: 2002,
in W. F. Bottke, Jr., A. Cellino, P. Paolicchi, and R. P. Binzel (eds.), Asteroids III, University of
Arizona Press, Tucson, pp. 289–312.
TRANSNEPTUNIAN BINARIES 407
Millis, R. L.: 2003, IAUC 8251.
Millis, R. L., Buie, M. W., Wagner, R. M., Willmarth, D. W., Smith, P. S.: Harmer, D. L., Saha, A.,
Elliot, J. L., Holman, M. J., Grav, T., and Marsden, B. G.: 1999, MPEC 1999-B24.
Millis, R. L., Buie, M. W., Wagner, R. M., Elliot, J. L., Harmer, D. L., Willmarth, D. W., Smith, P.
S., Saha, A., Kern, S. D., Wasserman, L. H., and Marsden, B. G.: 2000, MPEC 2000-F02.
Millis, R. L., Wasserman, L. H., Buie, H. W., Ryan, E. L., Kern, S. D., Elliot, J. L., Washburn, K. E.,
and Marsden, B. G.: 2001, MPEC 2001-T38.
Noll, K., Stephens, D., Grundy, W., Spencer, J., Millis, R., Buie, M., Cruikshank, D., Tegler, S., and
Romanishin, W.: 2002a, IAUC 7824.
Noll, K., Stephens, D., Grundy, W., Spencer, J., Millis, R., Buie, M., Cruikshank, D., Tegler, S., and
Romanishin, W.: 2002b, IAUC 7857.

8143.
Noll, K., Stephens, D., and Griffin, I.: 2004, AJ, submitted.
Noll, K., Stephens, D., Grundy, W., and Griffin, I.: 2004, in preparation.
Osip, D. J., Kern, S. D., and Elliot, J. L.: 2003, this volume.
Petit, J.-M. and Mousis, O.: 2003, Icarus, submitted.
Reaves, G.: 1997, in S. A. Stern and D. J. Tholen (eds.), Pluto and Charon, University of Arizona
Press, Tucson, pp. 3–25.
Romanishin, W., Tegler, S. C., Rettig, T. W., Consolmagno, G., and Botthof, B.: 2001, DPS meeting
abstract 33.0606.
Slipher, V.: 1930, Lowell Obs. Observation Circ., March 13.
Stephens, D. and Noll, K. S.: 2004, IAUC, submitted.
Stephens, D., Noll, K. S., Grundy, W. M., Millis, R. L., Spencer, J., Buie, M., Tegler, S. C.,
Romanishin, W., Cruikshank, D. P.: 2003, this volume.
Toth, I.: 1999, Icarus 141, 420–425.
Trujillo, C. A. and Brown, M. E.: 2002, IAUC 7787.
Trujillo, C. A., Luu, J. X., Jewitt, D. C., Tholen, D. J., and Sheppard, S. S.: 2000, MPEC 2000-O12.
7787.
Veillet, C.: 2001, IAUC 7610.
Veillet, C., Parker, J. W., Griffin, I., Marsden, B., Doressoundiram, A., Buie, M., Tholen, D. J.,
Connelley, M., and Holman, M. J.: 2002, Nature 416, 711–713.
Wasserman, L. H., Ryan, E. L., Buie, M. W., Millis, R. L., Kern, S. D., Elliot, J. L., Washburn, K. E.,
and Marsden, B. G.: 2001, MPEC 2001-T40.
Wasserman, L. H., Trilling, D. E., Chiang, E. I., Lovering, J. R., Clancy, K. B., and Kern, S. D.: 2003,
MPEC 2003-X20.
Weidenschilling, S. J.: 2002, Icarus 160, 212–215.